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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On July 3, 2000, County Distributing Co., Inc. (County Distributing) filed a petition seeking our review of a decision by the Supervisor of Liquor Control (the Supervisor).  The Supervisor assessed a penalty against County Distributing for violating the “tied house law” by extending improper credit to a retailer.  We convened a hearing on the petition on May 1, 2001.  Mark G. Anderson, with Brydon, Swearingen & England, represented County Distributing.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  The Supervisor filed the last written argument on August 31, 2001.  

Findings of Fact

1. County Distributing holds a 5 percent beer wholesale-solicitor license and a 3.2 percent beer wholesaler license.  Both licenses are current and were current at all relevant times.  County Distributing does business at 1800 Eagleview Drive, Sedalia, Pettis County, Missouri.  

2. Among County Distributing’s customers was the Wal-Mart in Warrensburg, Johnson County, Missouri (Wal-Mart), which bought County Distributing’s goods for retail liquor sales.  County Distributing maintained a charge account on its books for Wal-Mart, but Wal-Mart never used it.  Wal-Mart always paid cash or money orders (cash) on delivery and never owed any balance to County Distributing.  

3. On September 25, 1999, County Distributing sold 130 kegs of beer (kegs) to Wal-Mart, for which Wal-Mart paid cash on delivery.  On September 29, 1999, Wal-Mart returned 116 of the kegs,
 for which it had paid $7,734 (including deposits for return of kegs), to County Distributing.  County Distributing’s driver (the driver) picked up the kegs from Wal-Mart.

4. The driver did not give Wal-Mart its $7,734 back for the 116 kegs because the driver did not carry County Distributing’ cash or checkbook.  The driver recorded the return on one of County Distributing’s standard forms (the invoice), and wrote the words “credit invoice” on it.  That was County Distributing’s standard procedure, when accepting returned items like a keg on which a customer had put down a deposit, to note that County Distributing owed money to the customer.

5. The invoice documented that County Distributing owed Wal-Mart $7,734.  Pursuant to its bookkeeping practices, County Distributing recorded $7,734 payable on Wal-Mart’s account.  County Distributing did so because it had $7,734 of Wal-Mart’s money and owed it to Wal-Mart.  Wal-Mart could have charged its liquor deliveries from County Distributing against that amount, but continued to pay cash for its liquor purchases.  

6. The events in Findings 3, 4, and 5 represent a standard practice in the liquor industry.

7. By notice dated June 6, 2000, the Supervisor assessed County Distributing a $1,000 civil penalty for improperly extending credit to Wal-Mart. 

8. By check dated July 19, 2000, County Distributing refunded the $7,734 price of the kegs to Wal-Mart.  It sent the check to Wal-Mart’s home office in Bentonville, Arkansas.  The check was cashed on September 6, 2000.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear County Distributing’s petition.  Section 621.045.1.
  

The Supervisor has the burden to prove that the licensee has committed an act for which the law provides discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  Section 311.680 provides:  

1.  Whenever . . . a person licensed hereunder . . . has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may [discipline] the license of that person[.] 

2.  Any wholesaler licensed pursuant to [chapters 311 or] 312, RSMo, in lieu of, or in addition to, the [discipline] authorized in subsection 1 of this section, may be assessed a civil penalty by the supervisor of liquor control of not less than one hundred dollars or more than twenty-five hundred dollars for each violation. 

The answer to the petition provides the notice of the charges on which we may find cause to discipline County Distributing’s licenses, as due process requires.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  

The Supervisor’s answer argues that County Distributing violated section 311.070.1, also called the tied house law, when it issued the invoice on September 29, 1999, because it gave Wal-Mart a “credit.”  Section 311.070.1 provides:

[W]holesalers . . . shall not . . . have any financial interest in the retail business for sale of intoxicating liquors, and shall not, except as provided in this section, directly or indirectly, loan, give away 

or furnish equipment, money, credit or property of any kind, except ordinary commercial credit for liquors sold to such retail dealers. 

(Emphasis added.)
  The dispute in this case centers on what it means when “wholesalers . . . furnish . . . credit.”  

A.

The Supervisor cites the plain and ordinary meaning of the term “credit,” as found in a dictionary definition:

the balance in a person’s favor in an account[;] an amount or sum placed at a person’s disposal by a bank[;] time given for payment for goods or services sold on trust <long-term [credit]> [;] an entry on the right-hand side of an account constituting an addition to a revenue, net worth, or liability account[.]


MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 272 (10th ed. 1993) (emphasis added.)  The last ten quoted words display the ambiguity of the dictionary definition:  a credit may be “an addition to . . . net worth, or liability.”  Id. (emphasis added).  

Thus, between the same two parties doing the same thing – a wholesaler and retailer exchanging payment and goods – the dictionary definition embraces precisely opposite relationships.  If the goods arrive first, the wholesaler has given the retailer “time . . . for payment” or has extended “credit” to the retailer.  If payment is first, the wholesaler has given the retailer a “balance in [its] favor” and “at [its] disposal” – the wholesaler has recorded a “credit” on the retailer’s account until the goods arrive.  In the first case, the retailer owes money to the wholesaler; in the second case, the wholesaler owes money to the retailer.  

The Supervisor argues that the wholesaler furnishes “credit” when the wholesaler owes money to the retailer.  We defer to an agency's interpretation of a statute that the legislature has 

charged it to enforce, unless that interpretation is contrary to the statute’s plain language.  Foremost-McKesson v. Davis, 488 S.W.2d 193, 197 (Mo. banc 1972).  

The Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.010(5)(B) defines ordinary commercial credit as follows:

(5) Ordinary Commercial Credit.

*   *   *

(B) Intoxicating liquor other than malt beverage.  Ordinary commercial credit as used in the intoxicating liquor industry . . . shall be credit on such terms as shall require payment to be made by the retail licensee within thirty (30) days after the delivery of any intoxicating liquor, other than malt beverage, to the retail licensee.  No . . . wholesaler . . . shall sell or deliver to any retail licensee any intoxicating liquor . . . while the licensee owes the . . . wholesaler . . . for any intoxicating liquor . . . beyond the period of time as indicated in this subsection.

(Emphasis added.)  

The statute prevents a wholesaler from furnishing any credit to a retailer, except ordinary commercial credit.  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.010(5)(B) defines ordinary commercial credit by limiting the terms on which a wholesaler may let a retailer owe money to it.  If “ordinary commercial” means the terms, then “credit” must mean the retailer’s debt to the wholesaler.  From that, we infer that the only credit that the statute intends to control is the retailer’s debt to the wholesaler, and that “ordinary commercial credit” is the only such debt allowed.  It applies to no other relationship, including a wholesaler owing money to a retailer.  

We conclude that Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.010(5)(B) gives the appropriate meaning in law to “credit.”  Section 1.090 requires us to read “credit,” as used in section 311.070.1 and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.010(5)(B), according to that technical import, and not by a dictionary definition.  Therefore, we read credit to mean the retailer’s debt to the wholesaler and nothing else.  

B.

That interpretation stands firmly grounded in the history of section 311.070.1, which both parties cite.  The crucial language has been part of the statute since it was first passed.
  The cases tell us that it was intended to prevent wholesalers from acquiring a tied house, which a wholesaler does by letting a retailer accrue more debt than is usual in an ordinary, commercial, arm’s length transaction.  

Beginning with Northcutt v. McKibben, 159 S.W.2d 699, 705 (Mo. App., St. L. 1942), the courts have held:  

The purpose and meaning of this Statute, in so far as the issues in this case are concerned, is unambiguous.  It was clearly designed to remove the retail dealer of intoxicating liquors from all obligations in a financial or business sense to the wholesaler, except ordinary commercial credit for liquors sold to such retail dealers. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  

Northcutt is discussed in Tom-Boy, Inc. v. Quinn, 431 S.W.2d 221 (Mo. banc 1968).  In Tom-Boy, the court examined a tied-house provision that was “in substance, the same as [section] 311.070.”
 

The ordinance means that the wholesaler may extend ordinary commercial credit for liquors sold; that the wholesaler shall not by indirection extend another type of credit for liquor sold, that is, by loaning, giving away or furnishing equipment, money or property.

Tom-Boy, 431 S.W.2d at 226.  The debt in that case was more than a refund of a purchase price.  The wholesaler had issued its debentures – negotiable instruments – worth $811,372 (in 1968 dollars) paying interest of 5 ½ percent for 15 years.  Id. at 223.

The [Excise] Commissioner [of the City of St. Louis] points to the following evidence as being substantial evidence supporting his finding that [wholesaler], contrary to the ordinance, has a financial interest in its affiliated retail stores:  (1) that the retailers are required to, and do, buy [wholesaler’s] debentures which are subordinate to claims of general creditors, and that the amount of debentures held by retailers provides a substantial portion of [wholesaler]’s working capital and is almost equal to its net worth[.]  

This is not evidence, substantial or otherwise, that [wholesaler] has a financial interest, direct or indirect, in its retailers; on the contrary, it is evidence that the retailers have a financial interest in [wholesaler]. The ordinance does not prohibit the retailer from having such interest in the wholesaler.
Tom-Boy, 431 S.W.2d at 226 (emphasis added.)  The court expressly held that the language prevents a wholesaler from lending money to a retailer, and that it does not prevent a wholesaler from owing money to a retailer.  Id. 
In In re Jacobsmeyer, 13 B.R. 298 (Bankr. W.D. Mo., 1981), the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Missouri cited the discussion in Tom-Boy:

In a case dealing with an ordinance of the City of St. Louis which the Court noted was “in substance, the same as Section 311.070,” Tom Boy, Inc. v. Quinn, 431 S.W.2d 221, 223 (Mo. en banc 1968), the Court explained that: 


“The purpose of the ordinance is to restrict and control financial relations between wholesalers and retailers of intoxicating liquor, to prevent the so-called tied-house, to prevent, in the liquor trade, financial control of the retailer by the wholesaler[.”] 

Id. at 299 (emphasis added).  The court further stated:

Here, the state [of Missouri’s] purpose of keeping various liquor activities financially separated is furthered by a regulation [that] 

limits the amount of credit [that] a wholesaler can extend to a retailer. . . .

Id. at 301 (emphasis added).

[T]he principle enunciated by the Courts of the State of Missouri [is] that the purpose of the statute and regulation is to prevent wholesalers from controlling retailers by extraordinary extension of credit.

Id. at 300 (emphasis added).  

The cases discussing the statute and regulation uniformly support County Distributing’s reading of section 311.070.1, that it prevents a retailer from becoming a tied house by debt.  

C.

The Supervisor reads the tied house law to mean that the wholesaler’s books must never carry a balance in the retailer’s favor.  Under that reading, the retailer must never pay for goods before receiving them, and every wholesaler must always make an instantaneous cash refund to every retailer who returns goods.
  Otherwise, there would be “credit” in the retailer’s favor.  Further, even an inadvertent overpayment by a retailer would place the wholesaler in violation of the statute.  We do not read the tied house law to address such minutiae of the parties’ dealings.  

Addressing the concerns of the tied house law, the Supervisor argues that from September 29, 1999, to September 6, 2000, County Distributing was making intoxicating liquor available to Wal-Mart without payment.  It is true that County Distributing would have given intoxicating liquor available to Wal-Mart without collecting a payment on delivery.  However, that was only because Wal-Mart had already paid on September 25, 1999.  (See Finding 5.)  The Supervisor also argues that County Distributing controlled Wal-Mart by holding on to Wal-Mart’s 

money.
  That argument stands the tied house law on its head.  Neither section 311.070.1 nor Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.010(5)(B) mention a wholesaler’s debt to a retailer.  The only case law on that point favors County Distributing.  Tom-Boy, 431 S.W.2d at 226, expressly allows a wholesaler to borrow from a retailer, even to the extent of almost the wholesaler’s entire net worth.    

As the cases make clear, a wholesaler furnishes credit to a retailer when the retailer owes money to the wholesaler.  That did not happen here.  Therefore, we conclude that County Distributing did not violate section 311.070.1 or Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.010(5)(B).  

Summary


We conclude that County Distributing is not subject to discipline or a civil penalty.  


SO ORDERED on September 25, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�The Central Missouri State rugby team had ordered the kegs from Wal-Mart for a party, which the Johnson County Sheriff’s Department raided shortly after it started.  


�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�In the answer, the Supervisor cites section 311.660(6), which allows the Supervisor to make rules the violation of which is cause for discipline, and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.040.  In written argument, the Supervisor quotes section (1) of that rule, but that provision applies only to retail licensees. 


�“[W]holesalers . . . shall not . . . furnish . .  . credit . . . , except ordinary commercial credit for liquors sold to such retail dealers.”  Section 3, Conference Committee Substitute for Senate Bills 6, 21, 22, 23, 24, and 25, Fifty-Seventh General Assembly, Extra Session (1933-34 Mo. Laws 79).





�Id. at 223. Actually, the operative language of the ordinance was identical to section 311.070.1:


[W]holesalers . . . shall not . . . have any financial interest in the retail business for the sale of intoxicating liquor . . . and shall not, directly or indirectly, loan, give away or furnish equipment, money, credit or property of any kind, except ordinary commercial credit for intoxicating liquor or non- intoxicating beer sold to such retail dealers.





Id. at 223 (citing Revised Code of the City of St. Louis, section 374.025). 


�In written argument, but not in the answer, the Supervisor argues that for County Distributing to accept the returned merchandise was improper, and cites fragments of federal guidelines relating to consignment sales, but cites no law allowing discipline for violating those provisions.


�The record shows the insouciance with which Wal-Mart treated County Distributing’s debt, not even attempting to collect a mere $7,734.  
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